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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of )
Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of its ) Docket No. 09-035-15
Proposed Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism )

Response to Utah Office of Consumer Services’ Motion to Amend August 4
Scheduling Order by Salt Lake Community Action Program

Salt Lake Community Action Program (SLCAP) is supportive of the concept of
the motion of the Utah Office of Consumer Services to amend the August 4™ Scheduling
Order to allow parties more time to review testimony and file responsive testimony in
light of the later dates for hearings scheduled in the Order.

However, SLCAP notes that some of the dates proposed by the Utah Office of
Consumer Services are the same as filing dates in the Rocky Mountain Power General
Rate Case and would respectfully request that the Commission consider modifying the
proposed dates in order to stagger the filings.

The proposed dates that are identical to those in the General Rate Case are as
follows:

The November 12 deadline for parties other than Rocky Mountain Power to file

direct testimony on Phase | issues (could be rescheduled for November 16™); and
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The January 5™, 2010 deadline for parties to file sur-rebuttal testimony (could be
rescheduled for January 6™ unless the Rate Design portion of the case is vacated

and the conflict with this date becomes moot).

SLCAP appreciates the consideration of the Public Service Commission in this

matter to better accommodate the workload of the parties in the various dockets.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Response to the Utah
Office of Consumer Services’ Motion to Amend August 4™ Scheduling Order in Docket
No0.09-035-15, of Salt Lake Community Action Program, was mailed electronically this

18" day of August, 2009, to the following:

Mark C. Moench

Yvonne R. Hogle

Daniel E. Solander

Rocky Mountain Power

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mark.moench@pacificorp.com
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com

Gregory B. Monson

STOEL RIVES LLP |

201 S. Main St, Suite 1100 |
Salt Lake City, UT 84111-4904
gbmonson@stoel.com

Dave Taylor

Rocky Mountain Power

201 South Main, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, UT 84140-0023
dave.taylor@pacificorp.com

Michael Ginsberg

Patricia Schmid

Assistant Attorneys General
160 East 300 South, 5 Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mginsberg@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov

Paul Proctor

Assistant Attorney General
160 East 300 South, 5 Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pproctor@utah.gov

Michele Beck

Cheryl Murray

Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, 2" Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mbeck@utah.gov
cmurray@utah.gov

Philip Powlick

William Powell

Utah Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South, 4™ Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 841111
PhilipPowlick@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov

F. Robert Reeder

William J. Evan

Vicki M. Baldwin

Parsons Behle & Latimer
One Utah Center, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com
bevans@parsonsbehle.com
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com

Gary A. Dodge

Hatch, James & Dodge

10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
gdodge@hjdlaw.com



mailto:mark.moench@pacificorp.com
mailto:yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
mailto:daniel.solander@pacificorp.com
mailto:gbmonson@stoel.com
mailto:dave.taylor@pacificorp.com
mailto:mginsberg@utah.gov
mailto:pscchmid@utah.gov
mailto:prproctor@utah.gov
mailto:mbeck@utah.gov
mailto:cmurray@utah.gov
mailto:PhilipPowlick@utah.gov
mailto:wpowell@utah.gov
mailto:bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:bevans@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Kevin Higgins Arthur F. Sandack

Neal Townsend 8 East Broadway, Suite 411
Energy Strategies Salt Lake City, UT 84111
39 Market Street, Suite 200 asandack@msn.com

Salt Lake City, UT 84101
khiggnins@energystrat.com
ntownsend@energystrat.com

Peter J. Mattheis

Eric J. Lacey

Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.
800 West Tower

Washington, D.C. 20007
pim@bbrslaw.com
elacey@bbrslaw.com

Holly Rachel Smith, Esq.
Russell W. Ray, PLLC
6212-A Old Franconia Road
Alexandria, VA 22310
holly@raysmithlaw.com

Gerald H. Kinghorn

Jeremy R. Cook

Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C.
111 East Broadway, 11" Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
ghk@pklawyers.com
jrc@pkhlawyers.com

Ryan W. Kelly, USB#9455

Kelly & Bramwell, P.C.

11576 South State Street, Bldg. 203
Draper, UT 84020
ryan@kellybramwell.com

Steve W. Chriss

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

2001 SE 10" Street
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com

Sarah Wright

Kevin Emerson

Utah Clean Energy

1014 2" Avenue

Salt Lake City, UT 84103
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org
Kevin@utahcleanenergy.org

Respectfully submitted,
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